

No. 19-231

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 882

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
II. Statement of Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Reynolds is not a non-Indian for purposes of Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction because he is a naturalized Amantonkan citizen.	8
A. The Nation exercised its inherent criminal jurisdiction over enrolled members when prosecuting Reynolds, not SDVCJ, which only applies to non-Indian defendants.	8
1. The Nation had criminal jurisdiction over Reynolds under <i>Wheeler</i> because he is an enrolled member of the tribe.	9
2. The Nation did not assert SDVCJ because Reynolds is not a non-Indian otherwise excluded from tribal prosecution by <i>Oliphant</i>	10
B. Although Reynolds does not possess Indian blood, that fact does not make him a non- Indian for purposes of SDVCJ.	13
1. The definition of “Indian” for purposes of federal criminal jurisdiction does not apply to SDVCJ under VAWA 2013.	13
2. Compelling the Nation to adopt the federal definition for purposes of tribal criminal jurisdiction undermines tribal sovereignty.	16
II. The Amantonka Nation met the statutory requirements of both the Indian Civil Rights Act and the Violence Against Women Act of 2013, and neither statute violates the equal protection of Indians.	18
A. The Amantonka Nation Code meets the statutory requirements to prosecute Indians under the Indian Civil Rights Act.	19
B. The Amantonka Nation also meets the statutory requirements for prosecuting non- Indians under VAWA 2013.	21
C. The Amantonka Nation did not violate Reynolds’ Equal-Protection rights under the U.S. Constitution or the Indian Civil Rights Act because both statutes pass the applicable rational-basis analysis.	24
1. Reynolds’ equal-protection claim must fail if it stems from the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution because the Sixth Amendment is not incorporated against the Amantonka Nation.	24
2. Because the Equal-Protection Clause under ICRA is narrower than the same clause under the U.S. Constitution, Reynolds also cannot establish an equal- protection violation under the Amantonka Nation Code.	29
APPENDIX A.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburn Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	9, 21
<i>Groundhog v. Keeler</i> , 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Navajo Nation v. Hunter</i> , No. SC-CR-07-95, 1996 Navajo Sup. LEXIS 4, at *10–11 (Navajo, Mar. 8, 1998).....	17
<i>Norfire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1896).....	14
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Amantonka Nation</i> , No. 17-198 (Nov. 27, 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> . 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	19, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	21, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 126 F.3d 769 (1997).....	20, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	passim
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13

Statutes

2 Am. Nation Code § 105.....	23
2 Am. Nation Code § 501.....	20, 23, 30
2 Am. Nation Code § 503.....	20, 23, 30
2 Am. Nation Code § 607.....	20, 23, 24, 30
2 Am. Nation Code ch. 7.....	20, 23
3 Am. Nation Code § 201.....	10
3 Am. Nation Code § 203.....	15
5 Am. Nation Code § 244.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (2012).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3006A (2012).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2012).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302 (2012).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (Supp. 2017).....	passim
Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi Code ch. 22, § 22-1101 (2009).....	17

Other Authorities

Addie C. Rolnick, <i>Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Beyond Citizenship and Blood</i> , 39 Am. Indian L. Rev. 337 (2015).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 112-480 (2012).....	16, 26
Pet'r App., <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) (No. 76-5729).....	11

S. Rep. 112-153 (2012)..... 16, 26, 27
S. Rep. 112-265 (2012)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa WOTC Const. art. V..... 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 26, 27
